-

FACTORS INFLUENCE EMPLOYEE COMMITMENT
AT JABATAN KETUA MENTERI MELAKA

NURSYAZWANI BINTI MOHAMAD HAFID
2015429906

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN MELAKA
KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

JULY 2018



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum. In the name of Allah the most gracious and the most merciful,
first and foremost, | would like to extend my deepest praise to Allah SW.T who

has given me a strength, determination and courage to implement this task.

This project is a collaborative effort of many people. Firstly, I would
like to utmost thanks and gratitude to my respected lecturer Dr Suhaida binti
Mohd Amin for imparting me with her wealth of knowledge, valuable guidance

and experience until I can successfully finished this project paper.

| would also like to extend my sincere to my supervisor at my
practical place, Madam Azalina binti Jailani who have helped me on determine
the topic of this research. My appreciation and thanks is also dedicated to all of

my friends for their helpful insights, cooperation and stimulating comments.

Last but not least, I would like to say thank you to all my
respondents at JKMM because they willing to answer my questionnaire without
expecting a reply from me. | would like to express my apology for any mistake
and shortcoming in carrying out this task. To end with, | truly delighted for this

assignment would bring benefits to others.

Wasalam.



TITLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Research questions

1.4 Research objectives

1.5 Scope of study

1.6 Significance of study
1.7 Definition of terms

1.8 Flow of the research topic

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction to literature review

2.2.1 Employee commitment

2.2.2 Rewards and benefits and employee commitment

2.2.3 Career development and employee commitment

2.2.4 Training and development opportunities and

employee commitment
2.2.5 Management styles and employee commitment

2.3 Theoretical Framework

Page

Vi
vii

viii

N~ o o oA W N R

10

11

12

13

15



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

2.4 Hypothesis

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Research Design
3.2 The population of the study
3.3 Sampling Process
3.4 Instrument for Data Collection
3.4.1 Primary data
3.4.2 Secondary data
3.5 Procedure for Data Analysis
3.5.1 Data Transformation
3.5.2 Reliability Analysis
3.5.3 Frequency Distribution Analysis
3.5.4 Descriptive Statistics Analysis
3.5.5 Pearson’s Correlation Coefficient
3.5.6 Multiple Regression Analysis

3.6 Pilot Testing

DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
4.0 Introduction

4.1 Reliability Analysis

4.2 Respondent Background

4.2.1 Gender

4.2.2 Highest level of education
4.2.3 Age

4.2.4 Marital status

15

16

16

18

18

20

23

23

24

24

25

25

26

27

28

29

29

30

30
31
32
32



ABSTRACT
All successful organization today would not be able to experience the success
without their committed employees in carrying out their duties. To ensure
sustainability of the organization, employee commitment was considered as a
critical success factor for the organizations. Commitment levels of employees were
important for organizations, since committed workers contribute to effectiveness
and long-term success of the organizations. As commitment was one of the
measuring rods for employee loyalty and organization success, purpose of this
research is to identify the factors that influence employee commitment at Jabatan
Ketua Menteri Melaka (JKMM). An independent variables selected for this research
are “rewards and benefits”, “career development”, “training and development
opportunities” and “management styles” while “employee commitment” as
dependent variable. A stratified sampling technique was used to get a sample of 200
employees from the total population 731 employees. The data obtained was
processed using the Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) Version 20 and
was analysed using reliability test, frequency distribution, descriptive analysis,
Pearson’s Correlation Coefficient and multiple regression analysis. Results indicated
that from four independent variable assessed in this study, three independent
variables have shown a significant relationship. Based on p-value 0.05, “career
development”, “training and development opportunities” and “management styles”
shows a significant result. While “rewards and benefits” was not. The study
recommended that JKMM should implement those three variables that have
significant values in order to gain their employee commitment in performing their
task. Besides, most of the respondents suggest that good working environment and

teamwork factors also helped them to perform well for JKMM.

viii



	FACTORS INFLUENCE EMPLOYEE COMMITMENT AT JABATAN KETUA MENTERI MELAKA
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Scope of the study
	1.6 Significance of the study
	1.7 Definition of key terms
	1.8 Flow of the research topic

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2.1 Employee Commitment
	2.2.2 Rewards and Benefits
	2.2.3 Career Development
	2.2.4 Training and Development Opportunities
	2.2.5 Management Style

	2.3 Theoretical Framework
	2.4 Hypothesis

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Research Design
	3.2 The Population of the study
	3.3 Sampling process
	3.4 Instrument for Data Collection
	3.4.1 Primary data
	3.4.2 Secondary data

	3.5 Procedure for Data Analysis
	3.5.1 Data Transformation
	3.5.2 Reliability Analysis
	3.5.3 Frequency Distribution Analysis
	3.5.4 Descriptive Statistics Analysis
	3.5.5 Pearson’s Correlation Coefficient
	3.5.6 Multiple Regression Analysis

	3.6 Pilot Testing

	CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Reliability Test Analysis
	4.2 Respondent Background
	4.2.1 Gender
	4.2.2 Highest level of education
	4.2.3 Age
	4.2.4 Marital status
	4.2.5 Race
	4.2.6 Number of years working in JKMM
	4.2.7 Current position in JKMM
	4.2.8 Work status
	4.2.9 Gross Monthly Salary

	4.3 Descriptive Statistics
	4.4 Correlation Analysis
	4.5 Multiple Regression Analysis

	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Summary of Finding
	5.2 Recommendation
	5.3 Limitations of study

	REFERENCES



