

## FACTORS INFLUENCE EMPLOYEE COMMITMENT AT JABATAN KETUA MENTERI MELAKA

# NURSYAZWANI BINTI MOHAMAD HAFID 2015429906

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN MELAKA
KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum. In the name of Allah the most gracious and the most merciful, first and foremost, I would like to extend my deepest praise to Allah S.W.T who has given me a strength, determination and courage to implement this task.

This project is a collaborative effort of many people. Firstly, I would like to utmost thanks and gratitude to my respected lecturer Dr Suhaida binti Mohd Amin for imparting me with her wealth of knowledge, valuable guidance and experience until I can successfully finished this project paper.

I would also like to extend my sincere to my supervisor at my practical place, Madam Azalina binti Jailani who have helped me on determine the topic of this research. My appreciation and thanks is also dedicated to all of my friends for their helpful insights, cooperation and stimulating comments.

Last but not least, I would like to say thank you to all my respondents at JKMM because they willing to answer my questionnaire without expecting a reply from me. I would like to express my apology for any mistake and shortcoming in carrying out this task. To end with, I truly delighted for this assignment would bring benefits to others.

Wasalam.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TITLE PAGE		i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
TABLE OF CO	ONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGU	TRES	v
LIST OF TAB	LE	vi
LIST OF ABB	REVIATIONS	vii
ABSTRACT		viii
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of the study	1
	1.2 Problem statement	2
	1.3 Research questions	3
	1.4 Research objectives	4
	1.5 Scope of study	5
	1.6 Significance of study	6
	1.7 Definition of terms	6
	1.8 Flow of the research topic	7
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Introduction to literature review	8
	2.2.1 Employee commitment	8
	2.2.2 Rewards and benefits and employee commitment	10
	2.2.3 Career development and employee commitment	11
	2.2.4 Training and development opportunities and	
	employee commitment	12
	2.2.5 Management styles and employee commitment	13
	2.3 Theoretical Framework	15

	2.4 Hypothesis	15
CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.0 Introduction	16
	3.1 Research Design	16
	3.2 The population of the study	18
	3.3 Sampling Process	18
	3.4 Instrument for Data Collection	
	3.4.1 Primary data	20
	3.4.2 Secondary data	23
	3.5 Procedure for Data Analysis	23
	3.5.1 Data Transformation	24
	3.5.2 Reliability Analysis	24
	3.5.3 Frequency Distribution Analysis	25
	3.5.4 Descriptive Statistics Analysis	25
	3.5.5 Pearson's Correlation Coefficient	26
	3.5.6 Multiple Regression Analysis	27
	3.6 Pilot Testing	28
CHAPTER 4	DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	
	4.0 Introduction	29
	4.1 Reliability Analysis	29
	4.2 Respondent Background	30
	4.2.1 Gender	30
	4.2.2 Highest level of education	31
	4.2.3 Age	32
	4.2.4 Marital status	32

#### **ABSTRACT**

All successful organization today would not be able to experience the success without their committed employees in carrying out their duties. To ensure sustainability of the organization, employee commitment was considered as a critical success factor for the organizations. Commitment levels of employees were important for organizations, since committed workers contribute to effectiveness and long-term success of the organizations. As commitment was one of the measuring rods for employee loyalty and organization success, purpose of this research is to identify the factors that influence employee commitment at Jabatan Ketua Menteri Melaka (JKMM). An independent variables selected for this research are "rewards and benefits", "career development", "training and development opportunities" and "management styles" while "employee commitment" as dependent variable. A stratified sampling technique was used to get a sample of 200 employees from the total population 731 employees. The data obtained was processed using the Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) Version 20 and was analysed using reliability test, frequency distribution, descriptive analysis, Pearson's Correlation Coefficient and multiple regression analysis. Results indicated that from four independent variable assessed in this study, three independent variables have shown a significant relationship. Based on p-value 0.05, "career development", "training and development opportunities" and "management styles" shows a significant result. While "rewards and benefits" was not. The study recommended that JKMM should implement those three variables that have significant values in order to gain their employee commitment in performing their task. Besides, most of the respondents suggest that good working environment and teamwork factors also helped them to perform well for JKMM.